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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 5:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, March 14, 2023. The meeting will be held at the District Office
Conference Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — February 2023

3. Minutes:
a. February 14, 2023, Regular Board Meeting



D. SPECIAL PRESENTATION:

1. County Harbor Director to provide update on Beach Cleanup

E. OPERATIONS REPORT:

F. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. AUTHORIZATION TO BID NEW DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION & OPERATIONS
FACILITY (Cl 401) AND AUTHORIZE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH COASTAL ARCHITECTS FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES DURING
CONSTRUCTION

Recommendation:

1) Receive and file report from Building Site Redevelopment Ad hoc Committee
members; Director Debley and Director Brewer; Board discretion.

2) It is recommended the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to solicit
bids for the construction of the New District Administration and Operations Facility ClI
401.

3) It is recommended the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to execute
a Professional Services Agreement with Coastal Architects in the amount not to exceed
$47,775 for architectural administration services during construction of the
Administration and Operations Facility.

2. CONSIDERATION OF INCREASE PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 94, ITEM 4,
RELATING TO BOARD MEMBER COMPENSATION

Recommendation:

1) It is recommended the Board discuss and make a recommendation for an increase in
Board meeting compensation and to continue with yearly meetings or set percentages
for future years.

G. INFORMATION CALENDAR:
1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.
2. PHWA agenda update

3. CalPERS and Investment update



H. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, March 9, 2023, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted
at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24
hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

253 %A,@Mg
Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2023 through 02/28/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/8/2023 11:44 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/01/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 596.25 381,558.32
02/01/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,011.25 382,569.57
02/02/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 311.22 382,880.79
02/02/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 31122 383,192.01
02/02/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 678.35 383,870.36
02/03/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/3 1,358.67  385,229.03
02/03/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/1 740.00  385,969.03
02/03/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/1 4,029.00  389,998.03
02/03/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/1 300.00  390,298.03
02/03/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/1 528.00  390,826.03
02/03/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 3120 Sewer Revenues:... 2nd quarter 10-... 248,759.84 639,585.87
02/03/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,143.89  640,729.76
02/03/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,367.82  642,097.58
02/03/2023 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 440970 2-15-23 239.30 641,858.28
02/03/2023 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 2-3-23 149.86 641,708.42
02/03/2023 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 069862 1,044.31 640,664.11
02/03/2023 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 2-2023 6,066.49 634,597.62
02/03/2023 7980 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 479.58 634,118.04
02/03/2023 7981 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,752.30 632,365.74
02/03/2023 7982 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 316.00 632,049.74
02/03/2023 7983 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 639.00 631,410.74
02/03/2023 7984 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 335.00 631,075.74
02/03/2023 7985 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 437.50 630,638.24
02/03/2023 7986 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 630,318.24
02/03/2023 7987 Karpet King 2000 - Accounts Payable 600.00 629,718.24
02/03/2023 7988 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,836.63 626,881.61
02/03/2023 7989 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 575.00 626,306.61
02/03/2023 7990 Mission Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 226.48 626,080.13
02/03/2023 7991 Traffic Technologies ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 311.36 625,768.77
02/03/2023 7992 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 39.75 625,729.02
02/03/2023 7993 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,000.00 622,729.02
02/06/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 779.30  623,508.32
02/06/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,366.10 625,874.42
02/06/2023 7933 ShredRite Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 105.00 625,769.42
02/06/2023 7934 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,500.00 623,269.42
02/06/2023 7935 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 70.21 623,199.21
02/06/2023 7995 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 124 Camarillo 180.00 623,019.21
02/06/2023 7996 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.50 622,917.71
02/06/2023 7997 Jesus N. Navarro 2000 - Accounts Payable 2 conferences 5... 395.00 622,522.71
02/06/2023 7998 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 298.82 622,223.89
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2023 through 02/28/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/8/2023 11:44 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/06/2023 7999 Pete Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable 1 conf. 3 full d... 245.00 621,978.89
02/07/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 425.71 622,404.60
02/07/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,877.85 625,282.45
02/07/2023 7936 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,625.00 622,657.45
02/07/2023 7937 Visual Edge IT 2000 - Accounts Payable 269.54 622,387.91
02/07/2023 7938 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 365.00 622,022.91
02/07/2023 7939 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 102.34 621,920.57
02/08/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... DEP 2-6-23 4,565.93 626,486.50
02/08/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... DEP 2-6 5,950.66  632,437.16
02/08/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... DEP 2-6 400.00  632,837.16
02/08/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... DEP 2-8 1,498.00  634,335.16
02/08/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,210.79  635,545.95
02/08/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 9,590.43 645,136.38
02/08/2023 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- Pypd 01-21-23 ... 2,594.52 642,541.86
02/08/2023 ACH CalPers -split- Py pd 01-21-23... 4,105.16 638,436.70
02/08/2023 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 01-18-23 229.98 638,206.72
02/08/2023 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 02-1-23 120.24 638,086.48
02/08/2023 7940 Visual Edge IT 2000 - Accounts Payable 399.00 637,687.48
02/08/2023 7941 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable New Building 270.08 637,417.40
02/08/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 28,642.91 608,774.49
02/08/2023 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 608,774.49
02/08/2023 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 608,774.49
02/08/2023 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 608,774.49
02/08/2023 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 608,774.49
02/08/2023 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 608,774.49
02/08/2023 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 608,774.49
02/08/2023 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 608,774.49
02/08/2023 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 608,774.49
02/08/2023 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 608,774.49
02/09/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 665.16  609,439.65
02/09/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,999.81 612,439.46
02/09/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Gould 364.65 612,074.81
02/10/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 3,836.12  615,910.93
02/10/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/10 11,385.40  627,296.33
02/10/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/8 10,358.30  637,654.63
02/10/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,557.00  639,211.63
02/10/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 2,131.77  641,343.40
02/10/2023 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... 44.00 641,299.40
02/10/2023 7942 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 134.72 641,164.68
02/13/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 977.66  642,142.34
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2023 through 02/28/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/8/2023 11:44 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/13/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,686.19 643,828.53
02/14/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 194.18 644,022.71
02/14/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,100.60 645,123.31
02/14/2023 8002 Wex Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,435.26 643,688.05
02/14/2023 8003 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,095.00 642,593.05
02/15/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 425.94 643,018.99
02/15/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,147.23 646,166.22
02/15/2023 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 -split- 01-31-23 476.24 645,689.98
02/15/2023 ACH SoCalGas 6 - Administrative Exp... 02-2-23 41.65 645,648.33
02/15/2023 ACH AT&T 6 - Administrative Exp... 02-01-23 831.40 644,816.93
02/15/2023 ACH Pacific Western 6 - Administrative Exp... Monthly Analy... 133.67 644,683.26
02/15/2023 ACH Vanco Chrg 6 - Administrative Exp... 93.40 644,589.86
02/15/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Gould 1,344.00 643,245.86
02/15/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... 364.65 642,881.21
02/15/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... 1,300.00 641,581.21
02/15/2023 8004 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 334.12 641,247.09
02/15/2023 8005 SSBP 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,300.00 635,947.09
02/15/2023 8006 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 50,436.79 585,510.30
02/16/2023 ACH QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Monthly bank ... 88,018.89 673,529.19
02/16/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,167.88 674,697.07
02/16/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,738.30 677,435.37
02/16/2023 8008 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2-22-23 AWA ... 120.00 677,315.37
02/16/2023 8009 City of Port Hueneme 2000 - Accounts Payable 70,102.19 607,213.18
02/16/2023 8010 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 22.50 607,190.68
02/17/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/17 6,331.44 613,522.12
02/17/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 8000 - Suspense Dep 2/10 Port ... 35,000.00 648,522.12
02/17/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/15 26,198.45 674,720.57
02/17/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/15 15,121.83 689,842.40
02/17/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/16 241.00 690,083.40
02/17/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,395.65 693,479.05
02/17/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 28,774.22 722,253.27
02/17/2023 8011 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 171.00 722,082.27
02/21/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,722.89 723,805.16
02/21/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,893.95 727,699.11
02/21/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-14-23 732.01 726,967.10
02/21/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-14-23 1,191.55 725,775.55
02/21/2023 ACH SCE- Office -split- 02-17-23 365.13 725,410.42
02/21/2023 8012 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 171.00 725,239.42
02/21/2023 8013 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,680.00 723,559.42
02/22/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 436.61 723,996.03
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 02/01/2023 through 02/28/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

3/8/2023 11:44 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/22/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,922.41 726,918.44
02/22/2023 ACH CalPers -split- 12,765.02 714,153.42
02/22/2023 ACH CalPers -split- Py Pr 2-4-23 t... 4,105.16 710,048.26
02/22/2023 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 26,816.24 683,232.02
02/22/2023 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 683,232.02
02/22/2023 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 683,232.02
02/22/2023 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 683,232.02
02/22/2023 To Print Erica M Pena -split- Direct Deposit X 683,232.02
02/22/2023 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 683,232.02
02/22/2023 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 683,232.02
02/22/2023 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 683,232.02
02/22/2023 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 683,232.02
02/22/2023 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 683,232.02
02/23/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 1,456.62  684,688.64
02/23/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,966.00 687,654.64
02/23/2023 ACH Bay Alarm Company 4 - Maintenance Expen... 6952 3-1-23t... 122.88 687,531.76
02/23/2023 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 2-14-23 346.81 687,184.95
02/23/2023 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... Cable 64.81 687,120.14
02/23/2023 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Parente 125.71 686,994.43
02/23/2023 8014 CED 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,277.88 685,716.55
02/23/2023 8015 S.L. Leonard & Asso... 2000 - Accounts Payable Admin. Buildin... 4,671.31 681,045.24
02/24/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/21 3,353.78 684,399.02
02/24/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/22 1,588.78 685,987.80
02/24/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/22 701.34  686,689.14
02/24/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/22 8,625.89  695,315.03
02/24/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/20 4,434.01 699,749.04
02/24/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/17 7,452.49 707,201.53
02/24/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 343.44  707,544.97
02/24/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 2,560.64 710,105.61
02/24/2023 ACH Nationwide Retirement -split- 2-4-23 to 2-18-... 2,533.87 707,571.74
02/27/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 333.72  707,905.46
02/27/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,334.93 711,240.39
02/27/2023 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... Feb. Dues 167.50 711,072.89
02/28/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/28 715.45 711,788.34
02/28/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/27 5,315.86  717,104.20
02/28/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/27 19,463.22  736,567.42
02/28/2023 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 2/24 11,532.12  748,099.54
02/28/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 831.95 748,931.49
02/28/2023 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,223.78 750,155.27
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, February 14, 2023

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Debley called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M. In attendance, Vice President
Bouchard, Director Brewer, Director Lebow, Director Nast, General Manager, Peter
Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, Dennis McNulty, and Office
Manager, CJ Dillon.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Brewer made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar. Vice President
Bouchard seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Lebow: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. AUTHORIZATION TO BID NEW DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATIONS
FACILITY - CI 401

President Debley reported that the Building Site Redevelopment Ad Hoc Committee met
on February 10, 2023. President Debley noted that S.L. Leonard & Associates did a
constructability review and Jeff Zook is amending the plans to incorporate the items
identified in the constructability review. President Debley said that the Ad Hoc
Committee concluded that there should be another Ad Hoc Committee meeting to
analyze everything, shore up the Budget numbers and discuss the logistics moving
forward such as where the District will continue to conduct business during construction.
The Ad Hoc Committee agreed with removing the solar element from the project bid
because the District could complete this infrastructure improvement as a separate
project and save money. Debley stated that recommendation D2 will be delayed until
the next Regular Board meeting after the Ad Hoc Committee meets again. Board
discussion ensued. There was no public comment. General Manager Martinez



recommended that the Board approve the Professional Services Agreement with S.L.
Leonard & Associates Inc. in the amount not to exceed $173,000 for construction
management services during the construction of the Administration and Operations
facility. Sam Leonard, President and CEO of S. L. Leonard & Associates Inc. and
General Manager Martinez answered Board questions. Vice President Bouchard moved
to approve Staff's recommendation approving a contract with S.L. Leonard and
Associates Inc. with the exception of only authorizing the first $60,000.00 with Staff and
S.L. Leonard and Associates Inc. returning to the Board when they feel it appropriate
and need further budgetary approval. Director Lebow seconded the motion. The motion
passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Bouchard: YES, Debley: YES, Brewer: YES, Lebow: YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

2. CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 23-01 TO PROVIDE
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COVERAGE TO DISTRICT VOLUNTEERS

Office Manager Dillon explained that this Resolution was requested by ACWA JPIA.
Resolution 23-01 authorizes the District to provide Workers’ Compensation benefits to
the Volunteers performing services for the District. Board asked questions. There was
no public comment. Vice President Bouchard made the motion to move Staff’s
recommendation to adopt Resolution 23-01 authorizing the District to provide Workers’
Compensation benefits to the Volunteers performing services for the District. Director
